



\$~47 to 53, 55, 58 to 62, 64 to 66 & 68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7211/2025 & CM APPL. 32522/2025

M.I. DEGREE COLLEGE

48

+ W.P.(C) 7214/2025 & CM APPL. 32526/2025

MAHARSHI PARSHURAM MAHILA MAHAVIDYALAYA

49

+ W.P.(C) 7216/2025 & CM APPL. 32529/2025

DEVSTHALI MAHAVIDHAYLAYA

50

+ W.P.(C) 7221/2025 & CM APPL. 32595/2025

LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI P.G COLLEGE

51

+ W.P.(C) 7222/2025 & CM APPL. 32609/2025

MANIKYALAL VERMA SHRAMJEEVI COLLEGE

52

+ W.P.(C) 7223/2025 & CM APPL. 32610/2025

MANIKYALAL VERMA SHRAMJEEVI GIRLS COLLEGE

53

+ W.P.(C) 7224/2025 & CM APPL. 32611/2025

BHUPAL NOBLES P.G. GIRLS COLLEGE

55

+ W.P.(C) 7226/2025 & CM APPL. 32614/2025



AMARNATH MAHAVIDYALAYA

58

+ W.P.(C) 7245/2025 & CM APPL. 32655/2025
KISHANGARH GIRLS COLLEGE

59

+ W.P.(C) 7246/2025 & CM APPL. 32656/2025
KESHAV MAHAVIDHYALAYA

60

+ W.P.(C) 7247/2025 & CM APPL. 32657/2025
GYANDEEP DEGREE COLLEGE

61

+ W.P.(C) 7251/2025 & CM APPL. 32663/2025
AADARSH SHIKSHA MAHAVIDYALAYA

62

+ W.P.(C) 7252/2025 & CM APPL. 32664/2025
RCI COLLEGE

64

+ W.P.(C) 7259/2025 & CM APPL. 32773/2025
MANIKYALAL VERMA SHRAMJEEVI GIRLS COLLEGE,
DABOK

65

+ W.P.(C) 7261/2025 & CM APPL. 32776/2025
JAI PRAKASH MAHAVIDYALAYA



66

+ W.P.(C) 7262/2025 & CM APPL. 32777/2025

DHARIKSHAN SHANTI MEERA SIDHNATH DEGREE
MAHAVIDYALAYA

68

+ W.P.(C) 7271/2025 & CM APPL. 32791/2025

KISHANGARH P.G. COLLEGE

Petitioners

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION AND ORS

.....Respondents

APPEARANCE: -

For Petitioners

Mr.Sanjay Sharawat, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Ravi Kant, Mr.Mayank Manish,
Mr.Ayush Aanand, Mr.Vineet Upadhyay and Mr.Chandrashekhar Singh,
Advs.

For Respondents

Mr. N K Bhatnagar, Adv. for NCTE.

Ms.Mrinalini Sen, Standing Counsel with Ms.Nishtha Tyagi, Adv. for NCTE.

Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, Adv. with Ms. Gurleen Kaur Waraich, Adv.
and Mr. Kritharth Upadhyay, Adv. in W.P.(C) 7223/2025.

Ms.Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.Aakash Pathak, GP, Mr.Subhrodeep Saha,
Mr. Prabhat Kumar and Ms.Anamika Thakur, Advs. for UOI in W.P.(C)
7211/2025, W.P.(C) 7216/2025, W.P.(C) 7246/2025 & W.P.(C) 7252/2025.

Mr.Nishant Gautam, CGSC with Mr.Mayank Sharma, Mr.Vipul Verma,
Mr.Prithvi and Mr.Aakash Pathak, GP for UOI in W.P.(C) 7226/2025,
W.P.(C) 7251/2025 & W.P.(C) 7261/2025.

Dr B Ramaswamy, Advocate for R-3 in item W.P.(C) 7251/2025 & W.P.(C)
7262/2025.



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

26.05.2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. On behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2, Mr. N.K. Bhatnagar, learned counsel has put in appearance and accepts notice, whereas learned counsel appearing for respondent no.3 also accepts notice.
3. Let counter affidavit be filed by the respondents 1 & 2 within eight weeks. Two weeks thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file the rejoinder affidavit, if any.
4. List on 18.09.2025.
5. In the meantime, we direct the respondent nos. 1 and 2 to permit the petitioners to submit by 31st May, 2025 their respective applications under Section 14/15 of the NCTE Act, 1993 seeking recognition for Integrated Teacher Education Program (ITEP) for academic session 2026-2027 along with the requisite fee. However, no final decision on the said applications shall be taken till this petition is finally decided. We further provide that the petitioners shall not claim any equities on the ground that they were permitted to submit the applications; neither shall they seek refund of the fee for processing the applications under any circumstances.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 26, 2025

"shailndra"